

5-17-2024

Defendant St. Isidore of Seville Catholic Virtual School's Reply Brief in Support of Motion to Dismiss

Michael H. McGinley

Steven A. Engel

M. Scott Proctor

John A. Meiser

Michael R. Perri

See next page for additional authors

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.law.nd.edu/sct_briefs



Part of the [Courts Commons](#), [Education Law Commons](#), and the [First Amendment Commons](#)

Authors

Michael H. McGinley, Steven A. Engel, M. Scott Proctor, John A. Meiser, Michael R. Perri, and Socorro Adams Dooley



IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR OKLAHOMA COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

MAY 17 2024

OKPLAC, INC., d/b/a Oklahoma Parent)
Legislative Action Committee, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
STATEWIDE VIRTUAL CHARTER SCHOOL)
BOARD, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

RICK WARREN
COURT CLERK
40 _____

Case No. CV-2023-1857

**DEFENDANT ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL'S
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

Michael H. McGinley, *pro hac vice*
Steven A. Engel, *pro hac vice*
M. Scott Proctor, OBA No. 33590
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
T: (202) 261-3308
michael.mcginley@dechert.com
steven.engel@dechert.com
scott.proctor@dechert.com

John A. Meiser, *pro hac vice*
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS LIBERY CLINIC
1338 Biolchini Hall of Law
Notre Dame, Indiana 46556
T: (574) 631-3880
jmeiser@nd.edu

Michael R. Perri, OBA No. 11954
Socorro Adams Dooley, OBA No. 32716
PERRI DUNN, PLLC
100 N. Broadway, Suite 3280
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
T: (405) 724-8543
mrperri@perridunn.com
sadooley@perridunn.com

Attorneys for Defendant St. Isidore of Seville Catholic Virtual School

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	1
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING AND A CAUSE OF ACTION.....	1
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO RELIGIOUS CHARTER SCHOOLS FAILS.....	2
A. Oklahoma Law Does Not Require The Exclusion Of Religious Charter Schools. 2	
1. The State Constitution allows the State to provide funds to St. Isidore.	2
2. ORFA bars enforcement of the Act’s religious exclusion.	3
B. Any Exclusion Of Religious Charter Schools Violates The First Amendment.....	4
1. Oklahoma charter schools are not “the Government” and the design and operation of a charter school is not “state action.”	5
2. Religious charter schools do not violate the Establishment Clause.....	9
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO MERITORIOUS CLAIM THAT ST. ISIDORE HAS VIOLATED OR WILL VIOLATE ANY OTHER LAW.	10
A. Allegations Of Unlawful Operations By St. Isidore Must Be Dismissed As Unripe.	10
B. Plaintiffs Allege No Legal Defect That Invalidates The State’s Approval.	11
1. Assurances to comply with the law (First and Third Claims).	11
2. St. Isidore’s anti-discrimination policies (Second Claim).	13
C. Any Claim That St. Isidore Must Surrender Its First Amendment Rights To Participate In The Charter-School Program Fails.....	14
D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Cannot Justify The Disproportionate Remedy They Seek.	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnard v. Chamberlain</i> , 897 F.2d 1059 (10th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	6
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	7
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Christian Heritage Acad. v. Okla. Secondary Sch. Activities Ass'n</i> , 483 F.3d 1025 (10th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	6
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	4, 10, 14
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	9
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	15
<i>French Petrl. Corp. v. Okla. Corp. Com'n</i> , 1991 OK 1, 805 P.2d 650 (Okla. 1991).....	11
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	4, 5, 15
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	6
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	6

<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	14
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	6
<i>Logiodice v. Trs. of Me. Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>McFarland v. Atkins</i> , 1979 OK 3, 594 P.2d 758 (Okla. 1978).....	1
<i>Murrow Indian Orphans Home v. Childers</i> , 1946 OK 187, 171 P.2d 600 (Okla. 1946).....	2
<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).....	6
<i>N.H. v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 1999 OK 88, 998 P.2d 592 (Okla. 1999).....	3
<i>Okla. Pub. Emps. Ass’n v. Okla. Dep’t of Cent. Servs.</i> , 2002 OK 71, 55 P.3d 1072 (Okla. 2002).....	2
<i>Oliver v. Hofmeister</i> , 2016 OK 15, 368 P.3d 1270 (Okla. 2016).....	2, 3
<i>Owens v. Zumwalt</i> , 2022 OK 14, 503 P. 3d 1211 (Okla. 2022).....	2
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	8, 9
<i>Com. of Pennsylvania v. Bd. of Dirs. of City Trusts</i> , 353 U.S. 230 (1957) (per curiam).....	6
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Rawdon v. Starwood Capital Grp.</i> , 2019 OK CIV APP 70, 453 P.3d 516 (Okla. Civ. App. 2019).....	15
<i>S.F. Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987).....	6
<i>Stevens v. Fox</i> , 2016 OK 106, 383 P.3d 269 (Okla. 2016).....	1, 2

<i>Tarabishi v. McAlester Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 827 F.2d 648 (10th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	10
Statutes	
51 O.S. § 252	4
51 O.S. § 253	4
70 O.S. § 1-106	8
70 O.S. § 3-131	7, 14
70 O.S. § 3-134	5
70 O.S. § 3-136	<i>passim</i>
70 O.S. § 3-145.3	5
70 O.S. § 18.200.1	3, 10
70 O.S. § 1210.544	8
Other Authorities	
Brief for the States of Texas et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner, <i>Charter Day Sch. v. Peltier</i> , No. 22-238 (U.S. Oct. 14, 2022)	8
OAC § 777:10-1-2	5
OAC § 777:10-3-3	8, 11, 12
